

Elgi Rubber Company Limited

Super A Unit •Coimbatore Private Industrial Estate • Kuruchi • Coimbatore 641 021 • India • CIN : L25119TZ2006PLC013144, +91 (422) 232 1000 • info@in.elgirubber.com • www.elgirubber.com.

Ref: ERCL/SEC/2024/JAN/04

18th January, 2024

The Manager – Listing
National Stock Exchange of India Limited,
Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex,
Bandra East, Mumbai – 400 051

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub : Intimation pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure

Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Listing Regulations")

Symbol: ELGIRUBCO

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of the Listing Regulations, we hereby disclose the details of the Order No.WP(C) No. 22289 of 2015 passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam on 1st December, 2023 (certified copy received on 17th January, 2024) in the matter of Writ Petition filed by the Company. The disclosure required under Regulation 30 read with Schedule III of the Listing Regulations and the SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD/4/2015 dated September 9, 2015 read with SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated July 13, 2023, is given as **Annexure**.

Kindly take the above on record.

Thanking you,

Yours Faithfully, For Elgi Rubber Company Limited

Faizur Rehman Allaudeen ACS 70055 Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Encl: As above



Elgi Rubber Company Limited

Super A Unit ●Coimbatore Private Industrial Estate ● Kuruchi ● Coimbatore 641 021 ● India ● CIN : L25119TZ2006PLC013144, +91 (422) 232 1000 ● info@in.elgirubber.com ● www.elgirubber.com.

ANNEXURE

DISCLOSURE REQUIRED UNDER REGULATION 30 READ WITH SCHEDULE III OF THE LISTING REGULATIONS AND THE SEBI CIRCULAR NO.CIR/CFD/CMD/4/2015 DATED SEPTEMBER 9, 2015 READ WITH SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 DATED JULY 13, 2023

a.	Name of the authority	Hon'ble High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam
b.	Nature and details of the action(s) taken, initiated or order(s) passed	Order No.WP(C) No. 22289 of 2015 has been passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam on 1 st December, 2023 ("Order") in the matter of Writ Petition filed by the Company against the Impugned Order No.C2-3342/15 dated 22/06/2015 passed by the Controller of Legal Metrology, Vikas Bhavan P.O., Thiruvananthapuram-695033 (hereinafter referred to as "Authority") under the Legal Metrology Act, 2009 read with the Legal Metrology (Packaged Commodities) Rules, 2011 directing the Authority to revisit the matter and to take a call to decide the matter within a period of 3 (three) months from the date of receipt of the certified copy of the said Order.
C.	Date of receipt of direction or order, including any ad-interim or interim orders, or any other communication from the authority	Certified copy of the Order No.WP(C) No. 22289 of 2015 passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam on 1 st December, 2023 was received by the Company on 17 th January, 2024.
d.	Details of the violation(s)/contravention(s) committed or alleged to be committed	The Inspector, Legal Metrology Department, Mini Civil Station, Poopani Road, Perumbavoor, Kerala 683543 ("Inspector") had issued the Show Cause Notice No.50/2015 dated 28.03.2015 ("Impugned Show Cause Notice") to the Company stating that it had found curing bags (being the products of the Company meant for Industrial Use) were exhibited in the business premises of a Tyre Retreading Agency, who had purchased the said products from one of the Distributors of the Company and thereby violated Section 18 of Legal Metrology Act, 2009 and the same is punishable under Section 36(1) of the said Act. In this connection, the Company had made an appeal before the Controller of Legal Metrology, Vikas Bhavan P.O., Thiruvananthapuram-695033 ("Authority") against the Impugned Show Cause Notice contending that the provisions of Section 3(b) of the said Act is not applicable for the packaged commodities meant for industrial consumers and the packages found by the Inspector contained only curing bags which could be used only by the industrial consumers in the tyre retreading industry. Upon hearing, the Authority vide its Order No.C2-3342/15 dated 22/06/2015 dismissed the appeal filed by the Company. Accordingly, the Company had filed a Writ Petition before the Hon'ble High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam and the said Court, vide its Order No.WP(C) No. 22289 of 2015 passed on 1st December, 2023, directed the Authority to revisit the matter and to take a call to decide the matter within a



Elgi Rubber Company Limited

Super A Unit

Coimbatore Private Industrial Estate

Kuruchi

Coimbatore 641 021

India

CIN: L25119TZ2006PLC013144,
+91 (422) 232 1000

info@in.elgirubber.com

www.elgirubber.com.

		mre@mergmasserreem = mmrergmasserreem.
		period of 3 (three) months from the date of receipt of
		the certified copy of the said Order.
e.	Impact on financial, operation or	Presently, there is no impact on financial, operation or
	other activities of the listed entity,	other activities due to the above.
	quantifiable in monetary terms to	
	the extent possible	The Company has taken all necessary steps to comply
		with the Order of the Hon'ble High Court of Kerala at
		Ernakulam, as mentioned above.